2016 034036 2016 JUN -2 BN 105 L5
| HAFL B. BROWH
e tf?hf.)ﬂ RDER
After Recording Return To:

GUARANTEED RATE, INC. : -
3940 N RAVENSWOOD

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

Loan Number: 161513898

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

FHA Case D GCORTGAGELS | ¢

156-294052 ’g Q@@L& h[L

MIN: 10019 ﬁf4ﬁocumﬁﬁiﬁw %g% SRS Phone: 888-679-6377
the Lake Cotijit{, Ragor

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used\in this document are also provided in Section 15.

(A) "Security Instrument"'means this document, which is dated MAY 13, 2016 , together
with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower" JOSE=M GOMEZ AND MARTA T TORRES, HUSBAND | AND WIFE,
JATNT/ R e <
Sy

Or un s Security X

Borrower is the mort

L=

(C) "MERS"is! >age Electronic Registrs 'ﬁ ; 0s, . 11 RS is a separate corpot that is acting solely
as a nominee for and Y.ender's succes ndl assig MERS is the moriy ider this Security
Instrument. ME] ized and existing Gadert > | ysioi Delaware, and MERS ing address of P.O.
Box 2026, Flint, 1 6.and'a street addg 2199 Yoorhees Street, S ille, IL 61834. The
MERS telephone 69-1

(D) '"Lender"is D DA e

Lenderisa DELAWARE CORPORATION _' organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE - .

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rormns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 1 of 13 www. docmagic. com

AMOUNT $ B\Z —

CASH —  CHARGE — ——

CHECK #2897
OVERAGE '

COPY

NON-COM

CLERK (,7 A



Lender's addressis 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated MAY 19, 2016

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE
HUNDRED TWO AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 157,102.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than JUNE 1, 2046

(F) '"Property" means the property that is dcscrlbed below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) 'Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rid
0 Condom Doodliniént is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of

(@D "Applicable Law' meansa on abl fe&erktate and cal statutes, rcgulations, ordinances and -
administrative rules and orders (E‘ﬁteh SEQY sﬁl‘cable final,  non-appealable judicial

opinions.

(J) "Community Associati 1es, K $SmeT >ans all di assessnients and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium assoeiation, homeowners association or similar
organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer' means any transfer of funds, other than ion originated by check, draft,

or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an clectronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, ‘or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term

includes, but is not limited t-of-sale transfers, auto: cller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearmghouse transfers

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are de: eribe: ‘..}“- Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any co mmﬁ&f,‘ ‘é:" ent, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds pa%ﬂdcr the cov“‘”:., s described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the rty; (1) condemnatiordéit other-taking, o 3&@ or any part of the Pr (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnat N representanorgs cif for? crmamons as to, the value and/ on of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage ] 1eans insurance Ifrgtechnu Lq;uer agamst the nonpayi sfault on, the Loan.
(O) '"Periodic P: the regularly sc‘r@%j(.\"i@hht due for (1) pri est under the Note,
plus (ii) any amou 3.of this"Security 'ﬂ‘*ﬂ"“m'

®) "RESPA"n s Settlement Procedures Act (12 U/S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing

regulation, Regulatlon X (12 C F R Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 2 of 13 www. dogcmaglc com



TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of Lake
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]
ofty t BEAL PRACRTBITAN [Nl Tt/ Al VT /ol 1ol HERbOk! Ad kb o Il

A.P.N.: 45-16-09-201-008.000-042

THE NORTH 37.50 FEET, BY PARALLEL LINES, OF LOT 60 IN PRAIRIE VIEW,

UNIT 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CROWN POINT, AS PER PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED C ADAL:L 47 LN THE ru. { DER
OF LAKE C ocumen

NOT OFFICIAL ,,@
This Document is the ié)roperty o6 L \\L\

i ag ATH
which currently h: address %il eZE ak e H:EO ecorder! - ;
CROWN POIN . Indlana 46307 ’roperty Address"):
[City]

TOGETHER WITH the improvements now or hereafter crected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures.u r hereafter a part of the property. All r ut§ and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary ply with law or custom, (as nomines for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those 1nterests including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action requlr ’\ ' el ‘mcludmg, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrux atsss

BORROWER CQVENANTS that Borrow ﬁs lawfully scised of the estate hereby coriveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grar >anvey. the Property ahu* that the Propérty is unencumbered, r encumbrances of
record. Borrower nd will defend gchraHy thc 'aﬂe to thei’roperty against all 1d demands, subject
to any encumbran ! %, X

THIS SECU! SENT combines ﬁny{p{x \(,sn\ants for national orm covenants with
limited variations apstitnte a mmiform Tity mistrument rty.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 3 of 13 wwwdogcmaglc



Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments

accepted and app].'a,l Wy T andar chall Ln annliad in tha fallavrnno ardar n—f-‘ et A e

First, to the niums to be paid by Lendezrto the mthly charge by the
Secretary instead e e T IS

Second, to a ci Jsessments leasehold payments or ground rents od and other hazard
insurance premiw ud Q T O F ﬁ I C I AL !

Third, to int u€ under the

Fourth, to amoriZa 1 ilbfitbelpbineinaiiog ol theF' it; copasaobarges £ bader the Note.

<l ﬁyeigﬁ ,stpgzzl?lf:ﬁ% Jé aﬁég j} elo} ﬁo ﬁl §1%§ @ (ﬁ;:pg: yt;)1 5;; al due under the Note

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, a su ") to le for pay mounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over thi§ Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance

required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums paidby Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called
"Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the tsrm of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and nents, if any, be escrowe rrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall

be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Itfmé mless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive, Bon ower's obmfatlon to pay to Lender Funds-for any or all Escrow

Items at any time. r.such waiver may only b-., iy writing. In the: event of such waiver, Borfower shall pay directly,
when and where | amounts due forlady Escrow-ltens for which payment of’] has been waived by
Lender and, if Le: ires, shall furnish tOMBEAdEETeCEiIS BVIdencing such pay 1 such time period as
Lender may requi “s obligation to make Stich pRyments and to provide for all purposes be
deemed to be a co rent contained i fnﬂ ‘S-*'ci.u ity Instrument, as ¢! 1ant and agreement”

is used in Section bligatedto pay Feeron s Tame diract! . and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its rights’under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 4 of 13 wwwdo%’maglc m



the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender

4. Charge: tions attributable to

st N et A R e et P
the Property whic Dg@um@mqsu sround rents on the

Property, if any, a ty Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments if any : that these items are

Escrow Items, Bo al N@fE F Ah]
Borrower sh nptly discharge any lien which has priority over t ecisity Ti nt unless Borrower:

(a) agrees in writi r[i}mmtﬂ@eﬁMtqsrd‘betpﬂg]]’m stable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrowet is perfo eepaent; (b) conggsts the lign inggood fa1 v, or defends against
enforcement of the lica'in, lega% J;Qsigr ﬁf?ﬂ%ﬁ Kﬁmﬁp g&&é prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) sccures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisf: 7to Le; ating t! to this St strument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is'Subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifving the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one oi 1 of the actions set forth above in this Sec

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hercafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, juakes and floods, for w nder requires insurance. s insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (incliding deductible levels) and for the periods thatLender requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change durrng ﬂle e of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the

insurance shall be chiosen by Borrower subject 1o, Lmder S OEnD to  disapprove Borrower' s choice, which right shall
not be exercised unrea: uite Borrowerigpay, in connection with/this Loan, either: (a) a
one-time charge f« i e determination, feemflcatlon and ﬁrac‘«.mg services; or (b) 4 me charge for flood
zone determinatio ification services and snbsequent charges each time reimapr milar changes occur
which reasonably such determinaticoioRcerfificaignrBorrower shall gl ible for the payment
of any fees impose hEmergency Managemft, rAgency in conrectio w of any flood zone
determination rest stion by Borrower

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above,Tender may obtain insurance coverage, at

Lender's option and Borrower s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 5 of 13 wwwdo%'mag:




Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lendet, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or-earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,

retained by Borro t of the insurance proceeds anc tion of Borrower. If
the restoration or E@@ummqs v ‘~. : insurance proceeds
shall be applied to ured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then : excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Suc! : N(?T é tF Q 9%

If Borrower Ty roper ender may file, negofiate s€ l'e a1 nsurance claim and
related matters. If Borr Th!snmmmiglz‘yhe ?ﬂ; nsurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Le m n otra d settle theglaim y perroo It.begin when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Le %&9&1 J;'otherwme Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instru and ( of Bo r's rights han the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amountsiunpaid vnder the Note or this Security Instrume 1et or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall accupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower' s principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Sceurity Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principdl residence for at le: year after the date of oc sunless [ender determines that this requirement

shall cause undue i beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservat
damage or impair F
maintain the Prop

dship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which

\\1 100
.

<

ver shall not destroy,
;rty. Borrower shall
due to its condition.

Maintenance and Pro*écr.on of the Property, Inspections. Bo
erty, allow the Properrv to deteriorate: €r commit waste on fhe
“to prevent the Prup arty fromdetetiorating or decreasing i1

Unless it is deterr suant to Section 5 that FEpair OrIestoration is not econon ble, Borrower shall
promptly repair t if damaged to avoidkmthes detenoratron or damag se or condemnation
proceeds are paid ith damage to thePropv 1)", Borrower shall be r :pairing or restoring
the Property only rsed proceeds for Sieh purposes. T seeds for the repairs
and restoration in ha ts agt . If the insurance or

f e I Tt ~ S Y A 'y

condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

DocMagic €Forms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 ocMagic Cromms

Page 6 of 13 www. docmagic.com




materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemmnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured

pOSition in a bank«...,.c-,“. amnnandimy OA:.“m'..n tho Deamarty inalhiidas Tt »-'.- it 13mmitad 44 ,‘..‘,,..ing the Property to
make repairs, cha up_doors and windows, dr iminate building or
other code violatic D ]@el]tnd@ £ der may take action
under this Section es not have to do so and is not under any du 1 so. It is agreed that

Lender incurs no | ﬂ@@ Q E\Ec@ ti
Any amounts er under this Section 9 shall become a 1t10na1 debt ywer secured by this

Security Instrument. TH Tﬂmtﬁﬂbﬂgﬂn@aﬁtmm}w e @rtlydtjtf lisbursement and shall be

payable, with such interest, upo g:ier to Borro esti qyment
If this Secur mtrument%hé ifagﬁ%l i&@ﬁ %ﬁx}; ith all the provisions of the lease. If

Borrower acquires fe title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless ILender agrees to the
merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Proczeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender

If the Property is damaged, suchMiscellancous Procceds shall be appliec ation or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and [ender's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lendcr shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such.t v to ensure the work has ompleted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is Qompis‘ed ‘Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellancous# rrocecde -Lender shall not be requircd-io pay Borrower any

interest or earnings on_such Miscellaneous Procceds If the 15 .,eratlon or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security - be lessened, the Mlsceilaneous Proceed‘: sliall be applied to the suf red by this Security
Instrument, wheth then due, with the ?xccss if any, pa.ld to Borrower. Sucly] eous Proceeds shall
be applied in the ¢ d for in Section 23

In the event ¢ destruction, or %3 a4 m \xo.lue of the Property, Al 1s Proceeds shall be
applied to the sumr Sccurity Tnstrumant whether or not the: ess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 7 of 13 wwwdogcmaglc



agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or

rlghts under thJS Qanyyeitrys Tonntemrsma amd ’T‘;-.A mranande Af any asrard A nl.\.‘m v Ansmnona $hng are attributable to the
impairment of Lei erty are hereby ...,.,.E,.,w ang "
All Miscella: M’ olﬂ) { all be applied in the

order provided fos

11. Borrow % W%meuﬁ 51 ime for payment or
modification of ar tion of the sums secured by this Security Instrument grantt, N to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Tchl&]ﬂ()ﬁ‘ummqbaﬁhle in(lp(ﬁ%l:y my Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not b uied ence Qce ny Successor in Interest of Borrower

th ﬁaff( ‘(’;’(i)sy ﬁ EE LT . .

or to refuse to extend time for paymient or 0 ation of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in e INg an medy i ling, with ition, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, €ntities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remed

12. Joint and SeveralLiability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower' s obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not exccute the Note (a "co-signer"): (2) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-sig nterest in the Property t he terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not

personally obligated fo pay the sums secured by this Sccprlty Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make ay ac«,ommodatlons with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer' 5. NP

Subject to the provisions of Section 17 any Successor ' 1‘: Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under >yrity Instrument in wrumg, and is approved by Lender, shall obt »f Borrower's rights
and benefits under ity Instrument. BO"I‘OWGx shall-not Yereleased from Borro gations and liability
under this Security wpless Lender agr¢es to-such-release in writing > 1 agreements of this
Security Instrume: sept s provided’in) .:& (it 19) and benefit th assigns of Lender.

13. Loan C] v charoe Borrower fees for services per on with Borrower's

default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €ormms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 8 of 13 www. do%maglc com



acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Tnstrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Taw requirement will
satisfy the correst t

L LIS DCCULILY LTISULUITICTIL

15. Govern af D g Sccux 1all be governed by
federal law and th ,' liction in which the Property is located.

All rights an Q :I f% ecl ents and limitations
of Applicable Lav icabledCaw t explicitly or 1mphcrtly a e par’ues sontract or it might
be silent, but such silente {Rlhnat E@@mmgbﬁjhe tract. In the event that any
provision or clause of thig'Securi me! tor Note confli w1th§ rcage Law such sonflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security%llj:ﬁ.ﬁé %%'Q &Ect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine g rds in the singular shs nd include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "mayfgivesisole discretion without afiylebligation to take'any actior

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. i this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited |to, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of ii orrower at a future daic rchaser.

if Borrower is not a
ior written consent,

If all or any
natural person ang

't of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (
beneficial interest in Borrower! m sr‘ki or, transferred) without Lender' s

Lender may requirs immediate payment in full ofy all ST SeEad, by this Security Instrum However, this option
shall not be exercised-by Lender if such exercrs i5 prohibited by ‘Applicable Law.

If Lender ex option, Lender shali give Borrowerkotice of accelera tice shall provide a
period of not less | vs from the date the noiicciseiveniiniaccordance with hin which Borrower
must pay all sums his Sacurity Instromet./If Borrower fails to pay thes to the expiration of
this period, Lende W remedies perifa i ,'L‘.S iSecurity Instrume er notice or demand
on Borrower. il g

18. Borrow te After Acceleration. If Borro ons, Borrower shall

have the right to remstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,

but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower' s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.

However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

DochVi €ERormns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 OcMagic oS

Page 9 of 13 www. docmagic.com




-

such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with-a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter

the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicef gther than the purchaser of the I ervicing obligations
to Borrower will 1 ) B m@rﬂb 18: and are not assumed
by the Note purct fherwise provrded by the Note purchaser

20. Borrow N@ Q 1F iflé s reimburses Lender
(or any entity that ses the Note) for certain Tosses it may incur 1f Borrower do e the Loan as agreed.

Borrower acknowledges 2 il fagreed that¢the Bowower is rﬂw}ptgpfheﬁsﬁc@;f he contract of insurance
between the Secretaty and Leniﬁ! 1" aﬁ er entr led enforce dl e%.ggreemen tween Lender and the
&

Secretary, unless explicitly auth

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Sectron2l. (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substanc Hllutan y Envi >ntal Law following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable ortoXic petroleum products, toxiefpesticides and hérbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the verty is located that rclate to health, s environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response acti remediall action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Envire: Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on: or‘,“ ! 'ﬁhd Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affccting the Property (a) thatSisr v any Environmental T b) which creates an

~

Environmental Condition, ‘or (¢) which, due fo- ‘i‘e presence, “or release of a Hazarddus Substance, creates a
condition that adv affectsthe value of the?mpel iz e prebedmg two sentences shatl »ply to the presence,
use, or storage ol erty ‘of small quantrtros SF Hazar(‘Ou& Substances that ar ly recognized to be
appropriate to nor ial uses and to mamtenance of the Froperty (includir nited to, hazardous
substances in cons ¥ v A

Borrower sh I r written nall ,'\4? (a) any inv o 1d, lawsuit or other
action by any gove Yagency or private party involving/the any Hazardous Substance

or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Envrronmental Condition, including but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS . DocMagic €Formms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 10 of 13 wv?/wcfao%lmagl



NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender

shall be entitled to collect all expenses ineurred in pursning the remedics provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited tc fees and costs of title evider

23. Release B{}@ﬂﬁt@ﬁttﬂ]&u elease this Security
Instrument. Lends o .ower a fee for releasing this Securlty Ihstrum, if the fee is paid to
a third party for s nd m !A ) w.

24. Waiver wation'and Appralsement OITOWET walve £0Rwalunt | appraisement.

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGEINTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocM, ERormns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 11 of 13 wvadaosgr%agl



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Qﬂ/' M -9/ wa\ (Seal) 7N R P (Seal)

%OSE M GOMEZ ) -Borrower MARIA I TORRES -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower : -Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower
Witness: Witness:
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS . DocMagic €Farmms

INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 12 of 13 www. docmagic. com



[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of Indiana
SS:
County of __Lake

RICHARD A. ZUNICA

Before me, ,
(name of Notary or other officer)
this __19th  day of w{ \M\ GOMEZ AND MARIA T
TORRES
acknowledged the ex
RICH cA
NO
L Tin d Publide__—
Portar (v I
My Commissio 43122022
/PO/RTER

This instrument was preparad by: ONOHAN

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, edact each Social Security number in

this document, unless required by law.

R IcHARD ZUN) 4

Signature of Preparer

Loan Orjiginator: David Polarek, NMLSR ID 195167
Loan Originator Organization: Guaranteed Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formms
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 13 of 13 wwvmdd%magic.




