/! 2017 072555 WIOCT 27 & O 6

When recorded, return to:
LeaderOne Financial Corporation
Attn: Final Document Department
7500 College Blvd., Suite 1150
Overland Park, KS 66210

Title Order No.: T8V17 Document iS

Teu 0230+, NOTOEFICIALL

This Document is the property; f -:1q00-703-2038

the Lakév@(m-ﬁ@qfecorder. MIN: 1067212-1200130388-9
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN #: 1700130659

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17,
19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also proyided in| Section 15.

(A) “Security Instrument’ means th oeument, which is dated October 24, 2017, together with all Riders
to this document. .
(B) “"Borrower”is JORDAN A. MILLER/AND CARLYN E. MILLER, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS.

Borrower is the mortgag his Security Instrument:
(C) "MERS"” is Mortgage egistration Systemspinc: MERSIS'a separate corp s acting solely as a nomi-
nee for Lender and Lend and assigns. MERS/1S\the mortgagp y Instrument. MERS is
organized and existing ur laware, and MERS hasa'm dr 26, Flint, M1 48501-2026

and a StrGEt address Of 1 SJU 1 VUVHNITTOO UUGGL, VUG O, /alnivile, 1L v 1ooa. 11 1€ VILiO wCicpivnic niu ﬂber iS (888) 679'MERS
(D) "Lender”is LeaderOne Financial Corporation.

Lenderis a Corporation, organized and existing
under the laws of Kansas.
Lender’s address is 7500 College Blvd., Suite 1150, Overland Park, KS 66210.

INDIANA — Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01 I (/ﬁfn/\
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials: JAM-
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

(E) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated October 24, 2017. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWO AND NO/100* * * * * * * *
IEFEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEREEEREE R ERE XX R NEE BB BN EEEEEERSEEEERESRJ:S Dollars (US$157,102.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than November 1, 2047.
(F) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) “Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under
this Security Instrument, plus interest.
(H) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[0 Adjustable Rate Rider ] Condominium Rider  [] Planned Unit Development Rider

[J Other(s) [specify]

(I} “Applicable Law” means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and admin-
istrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that
are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
(K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or
similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic
tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not
limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers,
and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) “Escrow Items” m:

(M) “Miscellaneous Pr z m;immiﬁ aceeds paid by any third
party (other than insura paid.ander b Sectig amage to, or destruction
of, the Property; (ii) conc of i f I ; in lieu of condemnation;
or (iv) misrepresentatior Nﬂﬂt mmﬁ'

(N) “Mortgage Insurar rotec efault on, the Loan.

(O) “Periodic Paymen m% ﬁﬁ'ﬁp g&iﬁi%ﬂﬁédﬁ ixé:ﬁ %?ﬁglpa and interest under the Note, plus
(i) any amounts under Section 3 of tlhh&elua](bsfrlnmty Recorder!

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Seftlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from fime to time, or any additional or successor legislation
or regulation that governs the same subject maiter. As.used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers to all requirements
and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a “federally relzted mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a
“federally related mortgage loan® under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of tha United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.
(R) “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title o the Property, whether or not that party

~

has assumed Borrower’s obligations undey the Note and/or this Seetrity/Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repaymentefthe L oan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications
of the Note; and (ji) the performance of Barrower's cevenants and dgreéements under this Secusity Instrument and the Note.
For this purpose, Borrow bes hereby mortgage, grant and convey*to:MERS (solely as nomn for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assign:s o successors and assigns-of MERS the following de property located in the
County A

[Type of Recording Jurisdictio ime of Recording Jurisdiction):

SEE LEGAL DESCRIP -0 HERETO ANBIMADE A PART HERE 3IT A”.

APN #: 45-10-13-158-(
S

which currently has the address of 2414 FOREST PARK DRIVE, DYER,

[Street] [City]
Indiana 46311 (*Property Address”):
[Zip Code]
INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 Jjﬁv\/\, (/En/\
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereatfter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.” Borrower understands and
agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary
to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal
of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds
for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security
Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money
order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurers check or cashier’s check, DI’OVIded any such check is drawn upon an

institution whose deposi onic Funds Transfer.
Payments are deen y (2 m d 2 Note or at such other
location as may be desi nder in ‘accordance wi € notice prows.\ i Lender may return any

payment or partial paym: ﬂ‘m p@wﬁmm he ‘ent. Lender may accept
any payment or partial p Linsuff ver 1) hereunder or prejudice

to its rights to refuse suc 'i:'é' Iﬁ Qﬁf ‘0 apply such payments
at the time such paymel accep i%‘;n ayme f its scheduled due date, then Lender
need not pay interest on Applled fu K ntil Borrower makes payment to bring

the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable perrod of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or
return them to Borrower. If not applied ‘ﬂrller such funds will be appliedto the outstanding principal balance under the Note
immediately prior to foreclosure. No-offset or claim which Borrowerimight have new er in'the future against Lender shall
relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by this Secut 1strument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described inthis Section 2, all payments accepted
and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priorits

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secratary or the monthly charge by the Sec-
retary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehaldipayments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard

insurance premiums, asequired;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortizati rthe principal of the Nots; and;

Fifth, to late charges der the Note.

Any application of p surance proceedsor Miscellanesus Proceeds to 1e under the Note shall
not extend or postpone f or change the ametintyafthe Periodic Payme

3. Funds for Escr wer shall pay tolfaénder on the day Peri ire due under the Note,
until the Note is paid in f Is i s and assessments and

other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section
5, and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary
instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called “Escrow Iltems.” At origination or at any time
during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be
escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow ltem. Borrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such
waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of
Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 g

Maodified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:w

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower
for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender
pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property,
if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow ltems,
Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower; (a) agrees
in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Bor-

rower is performing sucl
legal proceedings which
pending, but only until su
to Lender subordinating
to a lien which can attai

) o [: i
N O ETCTA T

forcement of the lien in,
y those proceedings are
1 agreement satisfactory
f the Property is subject
tice identifying the lien.

Within 10 days of the da op 1 Th%tmﬁféﬁm%ﬁqgoméhﬂmi;@%}iebf e or more of the actions

set forth above in this Seciion 4

5. Property Insurance: Borroﬁl@@l&k&l@ﬂﬂrﬂk}ﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁfdgﬂﬂg or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but
not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the
amounts (including deductible levelsyand for the periods that | ender requires. VWhatkender requires pursuant to the pre-
ceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen
by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall.not be exercised unreasonably.
Lender may require Borrower to pay, in.connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determina-
tion, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and
subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or
certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Manage-
ment Agency in connection with the review of any flood zonéldetermination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

if Borrower fails to m=aintain any of the coverages desghivedabove, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender’s
option and Borrower’s ¢ 2. Lender is under ng@bligation to@tirchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverac 2] cover Lender, but right ormiight nat rotect Borrower, Bopr s equity in the Property,
or the contents of the P against any risk, hazard-er liability and might pro r lesser coverage than
was previously in effect. acknowledges that the cost of thesnsurance cover iined might significantly
exceed the cost of insur: r could hava obtained. Arly amounts dist der under this Section 5
shall become additional r.secured by thig’Sécurity Instrume T hall bear interest at the

Note rate from the date om Lender to Borrower
requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right to dis-
approve such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Bor-
rower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of
insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall
include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress pay-
ments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on
such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall
be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due,
with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

Initials: JAMW\

INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1)
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 10




LOAN #: 1700130659

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to
settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.
In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender
(a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid
by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid
under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal
residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause
undue hardship for the Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, dam-
age or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain
the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is
determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair
the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in
connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a
single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds
are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower'’s obligation for the completion of
such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to

the reduction of the inde y A, uent amounts, and then
to payment of principal. ¢ Dmmex“lalig { one the due date of the
monthly payments or ch ount of such payments

Lender or its agent QI\ @F IK E iy has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the M mrﬁ lgive B r notice at the time of or
prior to such an interior mlm?}ﬁw% of

8. Borrower’s Loan// Jllcatlo Bo ower s iﬂ be in defmﬁ the’l.oan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities &cting at the d 3 edge or consent gave materially false,

misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Material reprasentations include, but are not limited ¢ ‘esentations concerning Borrower’s
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principai residence

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and ~ements contained in this Security Instr ythere is a legal proceeding that
might significantly affect |_ender’s interest in the Property and/or rights under this S&curity Instrument (such as a proceeding
in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce [aws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interestin the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Properyiansd securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s actions

can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any surdg-sectred ova lien which has priority overthis Security Instrument;
(b) appearing in court; and {(c) paying reasonable aticfneys’ fees ta’piotect its interest in the Property and/or rights under
this Security Instrument, ding its secured posifiGirin a=bankruptciproceeding. Securint >roperty includes, but is
not limited to, entering tf =ity to make repairs, change-focks; replace or board up id windows, drain water
from pipes, eliminate bui ar code violationsordangerous cenditions, and ha irned on or off. Aithough
Lender may take action tion 9, Lender dgesihettiaveto do so and is duty or obligation to do
so. It is agreed that Lenc ility for not taking*@ny“or all actions auih Section 9.

Any amounts disbu fe 2 yrrower secured by this

Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be pay-
able, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security [nstrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower shall
not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscel-
laneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds.
If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

INDIANA - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 D
" Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 5 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

[n the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Prop-
erty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before
the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscel-
laneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined
in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is-authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. “Oppos-
ing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a
right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section
18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, preciudes forfeiture of
the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The
proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to | pnder

All Miscellaneous P | be applied in the order

provided for in Section 2

11. Borrower NotF rbearance By Len‘J rEcl)t a Hwer §xten 1 payment or madification
of amortization of the sul Nﬁz IQUFWPOL E@ ny Successor in Interest
of Borrower shall not ope relead w m ln Interes yrrower. Lender shall not
be required to commenc coiings adgensi @iy sriecessokininter extend time for payment
or otherwise modify amortization of the y this Sec ? Instrument y reas‘, f.any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors i ﬁérieajﬁ% WaEIARY iorbEAFAREAIY L ender in excrcising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Succassors in Interest of Bor-
rower or in amounts less than the amount then d nall not be 2 walver of or preciude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Sucecessors.and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower’s obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute Note (a “co-signer’): (a) is co-signing t ity Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear ke any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the
Note without the co-signer’'s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successoiidinterest of Borrower who assumes Borrower’s obligations

under this Security [nstrument in writing, and is approved-by-énder, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits
under this Security Instrumant. Borrower shall not h&\released frontBorrower’s obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lend ‘ees to such releasedir writing. The covenants and agreemer this Security Instrument
shall bind (except as prt Section 19) and bengfit.the -succassors and assigns of

13. Loan Charges. iy charge Borrower fees for services performed in with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protec interest in the Frapsttytandirights under this iment, including, but not
limited to, attorneys’ fee: ction and valuaiionfees. Lender may ot arges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may r g 3 r by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any
such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums
already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make
this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by
direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address
shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower
shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be
only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under
Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 M\

Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and
(c) the word “may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is
the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

“If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural per-
son and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all
sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender
may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatemer sums which then would

be due under this Secur m mmrxss any default of any other
covenants or agreemen S 1MC ecurity ncluding, but not limited
to, reasonable attorneys p T M N - the purpose of protect-
ing Lender’s interest in m dmx md\(d) ta h action as Lender may
reasonably require to a e S ity Instrument, and Bor-
rower’s obligation to pay the sums securygﬁﬁ iﬁacﬁf ﬁid#a!ﬁ ir;?l:SEebulgc. ged. However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if; (i Lender hasﬁhﬁpﬁcﬂk& ﬁ‘untjﬁe Hhe cammbngeent of foreclosure proceedings within
two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (i) reinstatement will preclude
foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iif) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by
this Security Instrument, Lender may-icquire that Borrower pay such reinstatement.sums and expenses in one or more of
the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) meoney order; (c) cerfified check, bank check, treasurer’s check
or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose depc are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by-Borrower, this Security Instrument and
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate
shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of LoairServicer; Notice of Grievaice. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more timeswithout prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change

in the entity (known as the “.oan Servicer”) that collects\BenadiciRayments due under the Note’and this Security Instru-
ment and performs other mortgage loan servicing:gbiligations unger.the Note, this Security fhstrument, and Applicable
Law. There also might b > or more changes ofithejl oan) Servicerunrelated to a sale of t ote. If there is a change
of the Loan Servicer, Bo ill be given writtercnotice 'of the change which will state ir and address of the new
Loan Servicer, the addre h payments shotldive made andany other informa A requires in connection
with a notice of transfer If Note is sold and-ihereafter the Loan is = .0an Servicer other than
the purchaser of the No > Joan servicing ‘ebligations to Borrowe; the Loan Servicer or be
transferred to a success R s herwise provided by the

Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Bor-
rower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between
the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless
explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials con-
taining asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) “Environmental
Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an
“Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to
do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the
Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential
uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

INDIANA — Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ~ Form 3015 1/01 J‘A M ( E N\
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:(J7\.
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environ-
mental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any
spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the
presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns,
or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any
Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in
accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

22, Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defaults,

require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior to or
on the due date of the next monthly payment, or

(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this Security
Instrument.

(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the

Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Sec-

retary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(i) Allor part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or otherwise
transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the purchaser or
grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance with the require-
ments of the Secretary.

(¢} No Waiver. If circumstances occurthat would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender does

not require such pay ts.

(d) Regulations of iy pm i.$ retary will limit Lender’s
rights, in the case o i m Infull a " not paid. This Security
Instrument does not mrmmﬁgmm il 1e Secretary.

(e) Mortgage Not | and the re not determined to be
eligible for insurance ﬁﬁw&ﬂmtgv!g @ i@ﬁsﬁﬁ@w ander may, at its option,
require immediate payrentin full of all sums secure is ity In t Awm. statement of any authorized

agent of the Secretary dated sub lﬂﬂt‘y 6606&1 ining to insure this Security Instrument
and the Note, shall be deemed concluswe proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may
not be exercised by|Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a mortgage
insurance premium to the Secretan

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant a as follows:

23. Assignment of Rents. Borrower uncenditionally assigns and transfers tori.ender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’'s agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of
Borrower’s breach of any covenantoi-agreement inthe Security instrument, Berrower shall collect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Pro 'ty as trustee for the benefit ofiender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an

absolute assignment and notan assignment for additisralsecuntvionly.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (2)aikrénts received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender onl be applied to the sums=secured-by the:Security Instrument; (t der shall be entitled to
collect and receive all of ts of the Property; ‘and'(c)-each tenant of the Property sh ill rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender’s ag der’s written demand to the tenant. ;

Borrower has not e rior assignmentiof theyents and has not an orm any act that would
prevent Lender from exe under this Sectigni28;

Lender shall not be Ip t or after giving notice of

breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any
application of rents shall not cure or waive any defauit or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment
of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

24, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17
unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure
the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default
must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the
Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert
in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration
and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred
in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 24, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and
costs of title evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immedi-
ate payment in full under Section 22, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single
Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq. ) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01 T ( EE W\

Maodified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials: AM

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Section
24 or applicable law.

25. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third
party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

26. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

"Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This ment is the property of
o _ALA //I t o %it,v Recorder! M(Seal)
JORDAN A. MILLER =~ ° DATE
: | , (
y ea
| ] /- l Seal)
CARLYN E. MILLE DATE
State of INDIANA
County of l ﬁ'& . SS:
Before me the un 2d, a Notary Pubtic for @O‘/df-( émn%ﬂ P (Notary's
county of residence) ( ite of Indiana, personally appeared JORDAN A AND CARLYN E.

R, (name of sig! nowledged the’exdcution ef this instrume | day of
et S

My commission expires: g -4 'ZS' C/b/\/\

(Notary's signature)

Countyence: ‘POM,’L‘J {‘hg 5 Mqi { 2 M\\l \ga"‘j

JONELLE WiLL IS (Printed/typed name), Notary Public
Notary Public - Seal
Porter County - State of Indiana
Cammission Number 700970
My Commission Explres May 29, 2025

J¥: W

3

. INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01 M
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. " Page 90f10 INEFHA15DE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




LOAN #: 1700130659

Lender: LeaderOne Financial Corporation
NMLS ID: 12007

Loan Originator: James K Barath

NMLS ID: 124492

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

| AFFIRM UNDER THE N ARE TO REDACT
EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW.

Lo CRE& KAw JinSonJ
THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

LEADERONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION
7500 COLLEGE BLVD., SUITE 1150
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210

(913) 747-4000

(s cer. Kawlinsord

INDIANA - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3015 1/01

Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 10 INEFHA15DE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
10/24/2017 12:11 PM PST




EXHIBIT “A”

LOT TWENTY-FIVE (25) AND THE SOUTH 15 FEET OF LOT TWENTY-FOUR (24), PLUM CREEK
ANNEX, A SUBDIVISION, IN THE TOWN OF DYER, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 29 PAGE
23, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

0
k \ \\‘\

’H.-{.Aul‘.‘.f




